VEHICLE TRACKING SYSTEM USING GPS AND ANDROID BASED
SMARTPHONE

NUR SYAZWANI BINTI MUSTAFA

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA



ABSTRAK

Sebilangan besar kenderaan dilaporkan hilang setiap tahun. Oleh itu untuk
meningkatkan kualiti hidup untuk kes ini, sistem pengesanan berguna dengan lebih
dipercayai diperlukan. Tujuan projek ini adalah untuk menggabungkan Sistem
Kedudukan Global untuk mengesan kenderaan yang menggunakan Peta Google.
Sistem ini terbahagi kepada dua bahagian iaitu bahagian pengesanan dan pemantauan
bahagian. Untuk bahagian mengesan, ia terdiri daripada GPS dan telefon bimbit
android untuk tujuan navigasi. GPS akan memberikan maklumat mengenai lokasi
kenderaan. Selepas menerima data lokasi daripada pelayan web (thingspeak.com), data
yang dipantau oleh komputer peribadi. Selepas data diproses, lokasi pengguna boleh
dilihat di Peta Google. Lokasi kenderaan adalah berdasarkan latitud dan longitud.



ABSTRACT

A huge number of vehicles were reported missing every year. Thus in order to
increase the quality of life for this case, a useful tracking system with more reliable is
needed. The purpose of this project is to combine the Global Positioning System for
tracking the vehicles using Google Maps. This system divided into two parts which
are the tracking part and monitoring part. For tracking part, it consist of GPS and
android mobile phone for navigation purpose. The GPS will provide information about
the location of the vehicle. After receiving the location data from web server
(thingspeak.com), the data is monitored by personal computer. After the data being
process, the location of the user can be viewed on Google Maps. The location of the

vehicle is based on latitude and longitude.



KEYWORDS

Tracking system, Global Positioning system, Google Maps, Android mobile

phone, web server, thingspeak.com, personal computer, latitude, longitude.



VEHICLE TRACKING SYSTEM USING GPS AND ANDROID BASED

SMARTPHONE

NUR SYAZWANI BINTI MUSTAFA

A report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the
degree of Bachelor Degree of Electronic and Computer Engineering
(Telecommunication) with Honour

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering

University Technical Malaysia Melaka

JUNE 2015






“1 declars that this report entitled “Fehicle Tracking Sysiem Using GPS and Android
Based Smarphone " is the result of my own research except as ciled in the
references. The report bas not been accepted for any degree ard is not concurmently

submitted of any other degree”
Signarure : ﬁﬂ' :
Blame : WAR g By upEn

D : T1fulauig




“I hereby declare that 1 have read this report and in my opinion this report is
sufficient in tenms of scope and quality for the award of the degres of Bachelor of
Electronic and Computér Engineenng”

AN

Mame : PAslD CARMRAR AN Bopoi

[l : ylrr'i-lfiu-:.



Special dedication to my beloved family members and friends for their support,

encouragement and inspiration.



Vi

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First thing first, I would like to express my deepest appreciation to my
supervisor, En Mohd Khanapiah Nor for his guidance, motivation and help throughout
my project. Without his support and guidance, it is impossible for me to complete my

project successfully.

Besides, I would like to extend my appreciation to my beloved family for their

unconditionally support and encouragement.

And last I would like to thank all my lecturers and friends who taught me

throughout my education at University Technical Malaysia Melaka.



vii

ABSTRACT

A huge number of vehicles were reported missing every year. Thus in order to
increase the quality of life for this case, a useful tracking system with more reliable is
needed. The purpose of this project is to combine the Global Positioning System for
tracking the vehicles using Google Maps. This system divided into two parts which
are the tracking part and monitoring part. For tracking part, it consist of GPS and
android mobile phone for navigation purpose. The GPS will provide information about
the location of the vehicle. After receiving the location data from web server
(thingspeak.com), the data is monitored by personal computer. After the data being
process, the location of the user can be viewed on Google Maps. The location of the

vehicle is based on latitude and longitude.



viii

ABSTRAK

Sebilangan besar kenderaan dilaporkan hilang setiap tahun. Oleh itu untuk
meningkatkan kualiti hidup untuk kes ini, sistem pengesanan berguna dengan lebih
dipercayai diperlukan. Tujuan projek ini adalah untuk menggabungkan Sistem
Kedudukan Global untuk mengesan kenderaan yang menggunakan Peta Google.
Sistem ini terbahagi kepada dua bahagian iaitu bahagian pengesanan dan pemantauan
bahagian. Untuk bahagian mengesan, ia terdiri daripada GPS dan telefon bimbit
android untuk tujuan navigasi. GPS akan memberikan maklumat mengenai lokasi
kenderaan. Selepas menerima data lokasi daripada pelayan web (thingspeak.com), data
yang dipantau oleh komputer peribadi. Selepas data diproses, lokasi pengguna boleh
dilihat di Peta Google. Lokasi kenderaan adalah berdasarkan latitud dan longitud.



CHAPTER

2.

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Project Introduction
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope of project

1.5 Thesis Outline

LITERATURE REVIEW

PAGE

1i-iv

Vi

vil

viii

xii

X1i1-xX1v

XV-XV1

Xvii



2.1 Introduction
2.2 Tracking Device
2.3 Features of the tracking system
2.3.1 The Real Time online
2.3.2  The Offline
2.3.3 The Semi Offline
2.4 GPS Technology
2.4.1 GPS Position Determination
2.4.2 How GPS Work
2.5 Smartphones
2.6 Android
2.6.1 Android as an operating system
2.6.2 Android application in market values
2.7 Google Map Locating
2.7.1 Map
2.8 Location Technology
2.9 Internet technology background information
2.10 Related Works
2.10.1 Bus Tracking System
2.10.2 Vehicle Tracking and Anti-Theft
Tracking System

. METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Background study
3.3 System overview
3.4 Proposed System Outline
3.5 Flow Chart
3.5.1 System Development
3.5.2 Tracker process
3.5.3 Personal computer process
3.6 Process of Vehicle Tracking System

3.6.1 Literature review

19-20
20-22
22
22-23
23
23-24

25
25
26-27
27-29
29
30
31
32
33
33



3.6.2 Research 33

3.6.3 Developing 33
3.6.4 Implementation and Testing 33
3.6.5 Conclusion and thesis writing 34
3.7 Implementation of system 34
3.7.1 Tracker 34
3.7.2 Personal Computer 35
3.7.3 Software 35-36
3.8 Develop Vehicle tracking application 37-39
3.9 Mapping 40

4. RESULT AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Introduction 41

4.2 Tracker module 41-44
4.3 Monitoring module 44-46
4.4 Server 46-47

5. CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Introduction 48
5.2 Conclusion 48-49
5.3 Recommendation 49

5.3.1 GPS tracker with anti-jammer technology 49-50

REFERENCES 51-52

Appendice A 53



TABLE NO

24

2.5

4.3

LIST OF TABLE

TITLE PAGE

Comparison between tracking technologies
Definition of smartphone

Tracker at different location

Xii



FIGURE NO.

2.4a

2.4b

24.1a

24.1b

242

2.5

2.6a

2.6b

2.6.2

2.7.1

2.8a

2.8b

2.10.1

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE PAGE

GPS satellite tracking system

Segments of GPS

the distance between satellite and one’s position on earth
the intersection point indicates the location of the GPS receiver
GPS satellite constellation view

smartphones

dalvik virtual machine architecture

basic Android terminologies

Steps for the generation of class signature from mobile apps
in the android market

System architecture for Google Maps

satellite surrounding earth

AGPS system

UCSI University North-South Wing Route Map

xiii



2.10.2

3.3

3.4a

3.4b

3.4c

3.5.1

3.5.2

3.53

3.7.1

3.7.2

3.7.3a

3.7.3b

3.8a

3.8b

3.8¢c

3.8d

3.8¢e

3.8f

39a

3.9b

4.2a

4.2b

4.2¢

The tracking hardware implementation
block diagram

GUI display for tracker

vehicle tracker architecture

GUI monitor for PC

Design flow of vehicle tracking system

Design flow of tracker process

Design flow of monitor process
Tracker

Personal computer

MIT App Inventor logo

How MIT App Inventor works
Main view

Location provider

Enabling the app

Server display

Tracker GUI in MIT App Inventor software

API key

Read API key

Monitor the map using PC
Tracker GUI in MIT App Inventor
Coordinate of tracked

user location in the server

Xiv



43

44

current position of user on Google Maps

server

XV



XVi

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
GPS - Global Positioning System
MIT - Massachusetts Institute of Technology
App - Application
Wi-Fi - Wireless fidelity
RFID - Radio frequency identification
GPRS - General packet radio service
3G - 3 generation
SMS - Short message service
2D/3D - 2 direction/ 3 direction
NAVSTAR - Navigation satellite timing and ranging system
AGPS - Assisted Global positioning system
GSM - Global system for mobile communication
API - Application program interface
GUI - Graphical user interface
PC - Personal computer

CpPU - Central processing unit



oS

AOSP

APK

URL

HTTP

ID

Operating system

Android open source project
Android application package
Uniform resource locator
Hypertext transfer protocol

identification

XVii



XViii

LIST OF APPENDICE

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE

A Coding for tracking part on MIT App Inventor



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

Chapter 1 describes the introduction of the Final Year Project of Degree. It
includes explanations of subchapters such as project introduction, problem statement,

objectives, and scope of project and thesis outline.

1.1 Project Introduction

Nowadays, they are a lot of varieties application in our life. One of the applications
is vehicle tracking system. Vehicle tracking system using GPS and Android based
smart phone is a device that can track vehicle at anywhere. Basically, this project aims
to develop vehicle tracking system using GPS and Android based smart phone that
will be more useful for users and more reliable. To make life more easily, vehicle
tracking system is invented. This project uses smart phone and personal computer
which is one to monitor the vehicle location and another one act as a tracker. This

system uses android mobile phone as mobile terminal because it is more convenient



and flexible. Android mobile phone will link to the web server and write the

information. Thus, user can retrieve the information for further action.

GPS is used to provide a very accurate location, time, and date. The satellite will
transmit the information to the GPS so that GPS can receive the information. By

measuring the distance from satellite, it allows the data to control the location.[1]

1.2 Problem Statement

Problem statement of this project is once the vehicle is being stolen, owner cannot
track their vehicle. They do not know where to find the vehicle and the chances to get
their vehicle back is very low. It makes so hard to track the vehicle when there is no
evidence. So this system will track and monitor the vehicle’s location. But how can

the location of a vehicle be tracked using Android application?

For this time being, vehicle tracking system has been nominated as one of the best
tracking system for the losses of vehicle. Generally GPS tracking uses a system of
satellites orbiting earth to find the actual location. So by improving this system, it uses

GPS and Android based smart phones.

1.3 Objectives

The aim of this project is to develop tracking system and monitoring the system

using GPS and Android based smart phones. The objectives of this project are:





