## VEHICLE TRACKING SYSTEM USING GPS AND ANDROID BASED SMARTPHONE

NUR SYAZWANI BINTI MUSTAFA

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

#### **ABSTRAK**

Sebilangan besar kenderaan dilaporkan hilang setiap tahun. Oleh itu untuk meningkatkan kualiti hidup untuk kes ini, sistem pengesanan berguna dengan lebih dipercayai diperlukan. Tujuan projek ini adalah untuk menggabungkan Sistem Kedudukan Global untuk mengesan kenderaan yang menggunakan Peta Google. Sistem ini terbahagi kepada dua bahagian iaitu bahagian pengesanan dan pemantauan bahagian. Untuk bahagian mengesan, ia terdiri daripada GPS dan telefon bimbit android untuk tujuan navigasi. GPS akan memberikan maklumat mengenai lokasi kenderaan. Selepas menerima data lokasi daripada pelayan web (thingspeak.com), data yang dipantau oleh komputer peribadi. Selepas data diproses, lokasi pengguna boleh dilihat di Peta Google. Lokasi kenderaan adalah berdasarkan latitud dan longitud.

## **ABSTRACT**

A huge number of vehicles were reported missing every year. Thus in order to increase the quality of life for this case, a useful tracking system with more reliable is needed. The purpose of this project is to combine the Global Positioning System for tracking the vehicles using Google Maps. This system divided into two parts which are the tracking part and monitoring part. For tracking part, it consist of GPS and android mobile phone for navigation purpose. The GPS will provide information about the location of the vehicle. After receiving the location data from web server (thingspeak.com), the data is monitored by personal computer. After the data being process, the location of the user can be viewed on Google Maps. The location of the vehicle is based on latitude and longitude.

## **KEYWORDS**

Tracking system, Global Positioning system, Google Maps, Android mobile phone, web server, thingspeak.com, personal computer, latitude, longitude.

# VEHICLE TRACKING SYSTEM USING GPS AND ANDROID BASED SMARTPHONE

## NUR SYAZWANI BINTI MUSTAFA

A report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Bachelor Degree of Electronic and Computer Engineering (Telecommunication) with Honour

Faculty of Electronic and Computer Engineering
University Technical Malaysia Melaka

**JUNE 2015** 



## UNIVERSTI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

FAKULTI KEJURUTTERAAN ELEKTRONIK DAN KEJURUTERAAN

		BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS LAPORAN
		PROJEK SARJANA MUDA II
Tajuk Projek Sesi Pengajian	-	ncking System Using GPS and Android Hused Smurtphone
Saya	NORS	SYAZWANI HENTI MUSTAFA
mengalia meraberar Kesuatan seperti he		c Sarjana Muda ini disangsan di Perpestekaan dengan syarat-syana
		t: Teknikal Matayssi Melakar
and the same of the	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	salman menk tujuan pengajian sahaga
A Company		r salinan luputan ini sebugai bulum peryakanan antara ansimusi pergajian-
tiogal.		
A Sila tandakan i	4.3	
	ERHAD-	*(Mengandengi maklumat yang berdarjah keselomatan ama kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang ternaktuh di dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972) **(Mengandangi maklumat tertaal yang telah ditentukan oleh
	MIAD	organisus/bodan di mapa panyalidikan disilunkan)
	DAK TERHAD	
		Disahkan olich.
	Ø-	SIGNATURE THE WORL
ITANE	ATANGAN PENU	ILIS) (COP DAN TANDATANGAN PENYERANGE Salah Relicutement Test Salah Relicutement Test Salah Masanda Masanda Masanda Masanda (Litem)
Tomkdo 14	24.55	Timeser 12 6 10 15

"I declare that this report entitled "Vehicle Tracking System Using GPS and Android Based Smartphone" is the result of my own research except as cited in the references. The report has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted of any other degree"

Signature

Name : NUR SYNDWAM BARK MUSTAPA

: <u>12/6/2015</u> Date

"I hereby declare that I have read this report and in my opinion this report is sufficient in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Electronic and Computer Engineering"

Signature

Name

Date

12/6/2015

Special dedication to my beloved family members and friends for their support, encouragement and inspiration.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

First thing first, I would like to express my deepest appreciation to my supervisor, En Mohd Khanapiah Nor for his guidance, motivation and help throughout my project. Without his support and guidance, it is impossible for me to complete my project successfully.

Besides, I would like to extend my appreciation to my beloved family for their unconditionally support and encouragement.

And last I would like to thank all my lecturers and friends who taught me throughout my education at University Technical Malaysia Melaka.

## **ABSTRACT**

A huge number of vehicles were reported missing every year. Thus in order to increase the quality of life for this case, a useful tracking system with more reliable is needed. The purpose of this project is to combine the Global Positioning System for tracking the vehicles using Google Maps. This system divided into two parts which are the tracking part and monitoring part. For tracking part, it consist of GPS and android mobile phone for navigation purpose. The GPS will provide information about the location of the vehicle. After receiving the location data from web server (thingspeak.com), the data is monitored by personal computer. After the data being process, the location of the user can be viewed on Google Maps. The location of the vehicle is based on latitude and longitude.

## **ABSTRAK**

Sebilangan besar kenderaan dilaporkan hilang setiap tahun. Oleh itu untuk meningkatkan kualiti hidup untuk kes ini, sistem pengesanan berguna dengan lebih dipercayai diperlukan. Tujuan projek ini adalah untuk menggabungkan Sistem Kedudukan Global untuk mengesan kenderaan yang menggunakan Peta Google. Sistem ini terbahagi kepada dua bahagian iaitu bahagian pengesanan dan pemantauan bahagian. Untuk bahagian mengesan, ia terdiri daripada GPS dan telefon bimbit android untuk tujuan navigasi. GPS akan memberikan maklumat mengenai lokasi kenderaan. Selepas menerima data lokasi daripada pelayan web (thingspeak.com), data yang dipantau oleh komputer peribadi. Selepas data diproses, lokasi pengguna boleh dilihat di Peta Google. Lokasi kenderaan adalah berdasarkan latitud dan longitud.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER	TITLE	F	PAGE	
	DECLARATION	i	i-iv	
	DEDICATION	v	,	
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT	v	ri	
	ABSTRACT	v	ii	
	ABSTRAK	v	iii	
	LIST OF TABLES	X	ii	
	LIST OF FIGURES	X	iii-xiv	
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X	v-xvi	
	LIST OF APPENDICES	х	vii	
1.	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1 Project Introduction	1		
	1.2 Problem Statement	2		
	1.3 Objectives	2		
	1.4 Scope of project	2	3	
	1.5 Thesis Outline	3		

## 2. LITERATURE REVIEW

4

	2.2 Tracki	ing Device	4
	2.3 Featur	res of the tracking system	5
	2.3.1	The Real Time online	5
	2.3.2	The Offline	5
	2.3.3	The Semi Offline	5
	2.4 GPS T	Cechnology	6-8
	2.4.1	GPS Position Determination	8-10
	2.4.2	How GPS Work	10-12
	2.5 Smart	phones	12-14
	2.6 Andro	id	14-17
	2.6.1	Android as an operating system	17-18
	2.6.2	Android application in market values	18
	2.7 Googl	e Map Locating	19
	2.7.1	Map	19-20
	2.8 Locati	on Technology	20-22
	2.9 Interne	et technology background information	22
	2.10 Re	elated Works	22-23
	2.10.1	Bus Tracking System	23
	2.10.2	Vehicle Tracking and Anti-Theft	23-24
		Tracking System	
3.	METHO	DOLOGY	
	3.1 Introd	uction	25
	3.2 Backg	round study	25
	3.3 System	n overview	26-27
	3.4 Propos	sed System Outline	27-29
	3.5 Flow <b>6</b>	Chart	29
	3.5.1	System Development	30
	3.5.2	Tracker process	31
	3.5.3	Personal computer process	32
	3.6 Proces	ss of Vehicle Tracking System	33
	3.6.1	Literature review	33

2.1 Introduction

	3.6.2	Research	33
	3.6.3	Developing	33
	3.6.4	Implementation and Testing	33
	3.6.5	Conclusion and thesis writing	34
	3.7 Implen	mentation of system	34
	3.7.1	Tracker	34
	3.7.2	Personal Computer	35
	3.7.3	Software	35-36
	3.8 Develo	pp Vehicle tracking application	37-39
	3.9 Mappi	ng	40
4.		AND DISCUSSION	
	4.1 Introdu	action	41
	4.2 Tracke	er module	41-44
	4.3 Monito	oring module	44-46
	4.4 Server		46-47
5.	CONCLU	ISION AND RECOMMENDATION	
	5.1 Introdu	uction	48
	5.2 Conclu	asion	48-49
	5.3 Recom	nmendation	49
	5.3.1 (	GPS tracker with anti-jammer technology	49-50
REFE	RENCES		51-52
Appendice A		53	

## LIST OF TABLE

TABLE NO	TITLE	PAGE
2.4		
2.4	Comparison between tracking technologies  Definition of smartphone	
4.3	Tracker at different location	

**PAGE** 

## LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

FIGURE NO.

2.4a	GPS satellite tracking system
2.4b	Segments of GPS
2.4.1a	the distance between satellite and one's position on earth
2.4.1b	the intersection point indicates the location of the GPS receiver
2.4.2	GPS satellite constellation view
2.5	smartphones
2.6a	dalvik virtual machine architecture
2.6b	basic Android terminologies
2.6.2	Steps for the generation of class signature from mobile apps
	in the android market
2.7.1	System architecture for Google Maps
2.8a	satellite surrounding earth
2.8b	AGPS system
2.10.1	UCSI University North-South Wing Route Map



2.10.2	The tracking hardware implementation
3.3	block diagram
3.4a	GUI display for tracker
3.4b	vehicle tracker architecture
3.4c	GUI monitor for PC
3.5.1	Design flow of vehicle tracking system
3.5.2	Design flow of tracker process
3.5.3	Design flow of monitor process
3.7.1	Tracker
3.7.2	Personal computer
3.7.3a	MIT App Inventor logo
3.7.3b	How MIT App Inventor works
3.8a	Main view
3.8b	Location provider
3.8c	Enabling the app
3.8d	Server display
3.8e	Tracker GUI in MIT App Inventor software
3.8f	API key
3.9a	Read API key
3.9b	Monitor the map using PC
4.2a	Tracker GUI in MIT App Inventor
4.2b	Coordinate of tracked
4.2c	user location in the server



- 4.3 current position of user on Google Maps
- 4.4 server

## LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

GPS - Global Positioning System

MIT - Massachusetts Institute of Technology

App - Application

Wi-Fi - Wireless fidelity

RFID - Radio frequency identification

GPRS - General packet radio service

3G - 3 generation

SMS - Short message service

2D/3D - 2 direction/ 3 direction

NAVSTAR - Navigation satellite timing and ranging system

AGPS - Assisted Global positioning system

GSM - Global system for mobile communication

API - Application program interface

GUI - Graphical user interface

PC - Personal computer

CPU - Central processing unit

Operating system OS

Android open source project **AOSP** 

APK Android application package

URL Uniform resource locator

Hypertext transfer protocol HTTP

identification ID

## LIST OF APPENDICE

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE

A Coding for tracking part on MIT App Inventor

#### CHAPTER 1

## **INTRODUCTION**

Chapter 1 describes the introduction of the Final Year Project of Degree. It includes explanations of subchapters such as project introduction, problem statement, objectives, and scope of project and thesis outline.

## 1.1 Project Introduction

Nowadays, they are a lot of varieties application in our life. One of the applications is vehicle tracking system. Vehicle tracking system using GPS and Android based smart phone is a device that can track vehicle at anywhere. Basically, this project aims to develop vehicle tracking system using GPS and Android based smart phone that will be more useful for users and more reliable. To make life more easily, vehicle tracking system is invented. This project uses smart phone and personal computer which is one to monitor the vehicle location and another one act as a tracker. This system uses android mobile phone as mobile terminal because it is more convenient

2

and flexible. Android mobile phone will link to the web server and write the information. Thus, user can retrieve the information for further action.

GPS is used to provide a very accurate location, time, and date. The satellite will transmit the information to the GPS so that GPS can receive the information. By measuring the distance from satellite, it allows the data to control the location.[1]

#### 1.2 Problem Statement

Problem statement of this project is once the vehicle is being stolen, owner cannot track their vehicle. They do not know where to find the vehicle and the chances to get their vehicle back is very low. It makes so hard to track the vehicle when there is no evidence. So this system will track and monitor the vehicle's location. But how can the location of a vehicle be tracked using Android application?

For this time being, vehicle tracking system has been nominated as one of the best tracking system for the losses of vehicle. Generally GPS tracking uses a system of satellites orbiting earth to find the actual location. So by improving this system, it uses GPS and Android based smart phones.

## 1.3 Objectives

The aim of this project is to develop tracking system and monitoring the system using GPS and Android based smart phones. The objectives of this project are: